

**No. 21-5254**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, No. 21-cv-2769 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

John A. Freedman  
Owen Dunn  
Samuel F. Callahan  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
Phone: (202) 942-5000  
Fax: (202) 942-6200

Anne H. Tindall  
Cameron Kistler  
Erica Newland\*  
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #163  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: 202-579-4582

John Langford\*  
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
555 W 5th St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Phone: 202-579-4582

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* *Admitted outside the District of Columbia; practicing in D.C. under the supervision of attorneys who are D.C. Bar members.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29 .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Congress Can Overcome Any Assertion of Privilege by Mr. Trump.....	8
II. The Public Interest Supports a Prompt Denial of the Request For Injunctive Relief .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A—LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	1
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc) .....	11, 12
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	7, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Dresch</i> , No. 1:21-cr-71-ABJ, ECF No. 25 (D.D.C. May 27, 2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , No. 1:21-cr-159-ABJ, ECF No. 41 (D.D.C. May 26, 2021) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Whitton</i> , No. 1:21-cr-35-EGS, ECF No. 60 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2021) .....	18
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20, 21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. 2, § 1.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. §§ 1901–82.....	8

3 U.S.C.	
§ 1 .....	8
§ 7 .....	8
§ 15 .....	8, 10
§ 102 note (1989) .....	8
5 U.S.C.	
§ 2302 .....	8
§§ 3345–3349d.....	8
§§ 7321–26.....	8
10 U.S.C.	
§§ 251–54 .....	8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 111 .....	8
§ 115 .....	8
§ 201 .....	8
§ 871 .....	6
§ 1361 .....	8
§ 1385 .....	8
§§ 3056–3056A .....	8

### **Legislative Materials**

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	13
H.R. 5314 §§ 901–02, 117th Cong. (2021).....	13
H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	5
H. Rep. at 10, 19 (Feb. 2, 2021).....	4

### **Other Authorities**

Mike Allen, <i>Exclusive Audio: Trump Defends Threats to “Hang” Pence</i> , Axios (Nov. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.axios.com/trump-hang-mike-pence-january-6-audio-4f147245-becf-4766-ac60-7acece6862be.html">https://www.axios.com/trump-hang-mike-pence-january-6-audio-4f147245-becf-4766-ac60-7acece6862be.html</a> .....	6, 18
--	-------

- Peter Baker, Maggie Haberman & Annie Karni, *“Pence Reached His Limit With Trump. It Wasn’t Pretty”*. N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/12/us/politics/mike-pence-trump.html> ..... 4
- Devlin Barrett & Josh Dawsey, *“Trump to Acting AG, According to Aide’s Notes: ‘Just Say the Election Was Corrupt + Leave the Rest to Me”*, Washington Post (July 31, 2021), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/trump-rosen-phone-call-notes/2021/07/30/2e9430d6-f14d-11eb-81d2-ffae0f931b8f\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/trump-rosen-phone-call-notes/2021/07/30/2e9430d6-f14d-11eb-81d2-ffae0f931b8f_story.html)..... 4
- Philip Bump, *A Pillow Salesman Apparently Has Some Ideas About Declaring Martial Law*, Wash. Post, Jan. 15, 2021, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/01/15/pillow-salesman-apparently-has-some-ideas-about-declaring-martial-law> ..... 17
